
DIRECTORS 
NICK BRUNO, PRESIDENT

JEFFREY D. COULTHARD, Vice President

AMBER MENDOZA, TREASURER 
DANNY HOFFMAN 

LYNN HOFFMAN 
BRIAN PARTRIDGE 

TONI SCARBOROUGH 

JULIA D. BERRY, GENERAL MANAGER/secretary 
MIKE CUTTONE, Assistant treasurer

BRIAN EHLERS, DISTRICT ENGINEER

LAUREN D. LAYNE, LEGAL COUNSEL

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
June 17, 2019 at 11:00 A.M. 

The Lodge at Riverstone 
370 Lodge Road South 

Madera, California 93636 

AGENDA 

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ADDITIONS TO THE AGENDA

(The Board may add an item to the agenda if, upon a two-thirds vote, the Board finds
that there is a need for immediate action on the matter and the need came to the
attention of the District after the posting of this Agenda.)

3. PUBLIC COMMENT

Members of the public may address the Board on any matter related to the District that is
not included on the Agenda. Comments are limited to five (5) minutes per person.

4. POTENTIAL CONFLICT(S) OF INTEREST

(Any Board member who has a potential conflict of interest may now identify the item
and recuse himself or herself from discussing and voting on the matter.)

5. CONSENT CALENDAR – Review and Consider for Action

a. Approval of Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting on May 13, 2019
b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Report
c. Approval of payment of warrants and ratification of warrants paid since the prior

meeting, if necessary.

6. CORRESPONDENCE

(Members of the Board or Staff may provide comment on any timely matter related to the
District that is not included on the agenda.)



 

 

7. BOARD ACTION ITEMS - The Board may take action on any of the following items 
 

 
a. Extension of Infrastructure Lease between RCWD & Riverstone 

Development, LLC – Review and consider action to amend the lease to extend 
the term to September 30, 2019 

 
8. ADJOURN 

 

▪ Items on the Agenda may be taken in any order. 
▪ Action may be taken on any item listed on the Agenda. 
▪ Writings relating to open session Agenda items that are distributed to members of the Board of Directors 
will be available for inspection at the District office, excluding writings that are not public records or are 
exempt from disclosure under the California Public Records Acts. 
▪ ACCOMMODATIONS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES 
A person with a qualifying disability under the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 may request the 
District to provide a disability-related modification or accommodation in order to participate in any public 
meeting of the District. Such assistance includes appropriate alternative formats for the agendas and 
agenda packets used for any public meetings of the District. Requests for such assistance and for 
agendas and agenda packets shall be made in person, by telephone, or by written correspondence to the 
District at (559) 970-8778 or P.O. Box 27950, Fresno, California 93729, at least 48 hours before a District 
meeting.   
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REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
May 13, 2019 at 11:00 A.M. 
The Lodge at Riverstone 
370 Lodge Road South 

Madera, California 93636 
 

Minutes 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

a. President Bruno called the meeting to order at 11:03 a.m. 

b. Board Members present: Nick Bruno, Jeff Coulthard, Brian Partridge, Lynn 
Hoffman, Amber Mendoza, Dan Hoffman, Toni Scarborough 
 

c. Board Members absent:  none 

d. Others present: Brian Ehlers, Provost & Pritchard; Lauren Layne, Legal Counsel, 
Baker Manock & Jensen; Julia Berry, General Manager/Secretary; Al Solis, Don 
Wright, Shay Bakman 
 

2. ADDITIONS TO THE AGENDA 

There were no additions to the agenda. 

3. PUBLIC COMMENT 

There was no public comment. 

4. POTENTIAL CONFLICT(S) OF INTEREST 
 
There were no conflicts of interest identified. 
 

5. CONSENT CALENDAR  

a. Approval of Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting on April 8, 2019   
b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Report 
c. Approval of payment of warrants and ratification of warrants paid since the prior 

meeting, if necessary. 
 

Director Scarborough made a motion to Approve Items 5a. and 5c.  Director 
Partridge seconded the motion and it carried.  
 

 



 

 

Director Scarborough made a motion to Approve Item 5b.  Director Partridge 
seconded the motion and it carried.  
 

 
6. CORRESPONDENCE 

 
There was no correspondence. 
 

7. BOARD ACTION ITEMS  
 

a. Infrastructure Facilities Policy and Application to Construct and Dedicate 
Facilities  
 
Director Partridge made a motion to amend language as proposed, seconded by 
Director Coulthard and the motion carried. 
 

b. New Construction Sanitary Sewer Plug Agreement  
 
Director Partridge made a motion to adopt New Construction Sanitary Sewer 
Plug Agreement, subject to changes and legal counsel review, seconded by 
Director L. Hoffman, and the motion carried. 
 

c. Provost and Pritchard Contract Amendment  
 
Director Partridge made a motion amend the existing contract with Provost and 
Pritchard to provide additional engineering services to evaluate capacity of 
proposed sanitary sewer trunk main in Road 40 in the amount of $7500.00, 
seconded by Director Scarborough, and the motion carried. 
 

d. Provost and Pritchard Contract Amendment  
Director Partridge made a motion to amend the existing contract with Provost 
and Pritchard to provide additional engineering services for biological and 
permitting assistance for Root Creek Water District Recharge Project along the 
Root Creek in the amount of $17,200.00, seconded by Director Scarborough, 
and the motion carried. 

 
e. Riverstone Neighborhood MU2 Improvement Drawings  

 
f. Riverstone Neighborhood Gateway Village B-1-  

 
Director L. Hoffman made a motion (Items 7e. & 7f.) to ratify the Board 
President’s signature accepting improvement drawings for Riverstone 
Neighborhood upon recommendation by the District Engineer, and to ratify the 
Board President’s signature accepting improvement drawings for Riverstone 
Gateway Village B-1 upon recommendation by the District Engineer, seconded 
by Director Scarborough and the motion carried. 
 

8. COMMITTEE REPORTS  
 

a. Water Supply and Utilization – Ad Hoc Committee.  Report from the Ad Hoc 
Committee on water supply agreement discussions and potential special projects 



 

 

 
i. 2018-2019 Water Supply Update 

 
The Committee reported that language to update the Environmental Assessment 
associated with the Wonderful Nut Company water supply contract has been 
submitted to the Bureau of Reclamation so that the Bureau will update the EA to 
allow for both CVP and non-CVP water to be imported to RCWD. 
 
The district has diverted approximately 1,600 AF of surface water purchased from 
and delivered by Madera Irrigation District to date. 
 

9. DISTRICT ENGINEER’S REPORT  
 
The District Engineer reported that the average daily volume of wastewater is 36,000 
gallons.  At the end of April, there were 330 municipal connections in place.  

Water use was increased in the month of April to deliver water to houses, mostly for the 
purpose of irrigation.  Well #2 is currently on a more frequent monitoring schedule, as 
the district is testing for iron and manganese. 

10. LEGAL COUNSEL REPORT  

The drinking water tax at the state level has been folded into a budget trailer bill and is a 
tax on dairy and animal husbandry.  SB 200 (Monning), AB 441 (Eggman) and a SGMA 
spot bill AB 336 (Mathis) are under watch by ACWA. 
 

11. GENERAL MANAGER’S REPORT 
 
GM Berry asked the board for direction on the District payment issues procedure policy.  
Counselor Layne commented that the policy must be followed exactly, but that individual 
issues may be brought to the board for action.  The Board of Directors asked that GM 
Berry bring any unique payment issues to the board as needed in the future. 
 
Berry presented a grant opportunity for the District to cost-share in the purchase of 
electric vehicles.  The Board took the matter under advisement.  
 
GM Berry suggested that an ad hoc committee be formed to make recommendations to 
the Board on waste water issues.  The items to be addressed by the committee include: 
1) waste water treatment costs, 2) waste water treatment facility plan expansion and 
design, and 3) the purchase of the infrastructure system. The Board appointed the 
following individuals to the committee: 

1. President Nick Bruno 
2. Brian Partridge 
3. Tim Jones 
4. RT Diversified Representative 
5. RT Diversified Representative 
6. Julia Berry  
7. Brian Ehlers 
 
Berry reported that levee repaired was required to address damage caused by squirrel 



 

 

holes, which was an added cost under System Management, Operated Contract budget 
account # 550.01. 
 
The following individuals volunteered to review the draft Groundwater Sustainability Plan 
written for the RCWD Groundwater Sustainability Agency: 1) Toni Scarborough; 2)Julia 
Berry; 3) Nick Bruno; 4) Lauren Layne. 
 
 

12. COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT (CFD)  

Lyn Gruber of Koppel and Gruber Public Finance will give a report at the June Board 
meeting on the 2019-2020 CFD tax levy.  President Bruno gave direction to have Ms. 
Gruber research the District’s position for selling bonds. 

13. ADJOURN 
 

Director Scarborough made a motion to adjourn.  The motion was seconded by Director 
L. Hoffman and passed unanimously.  

 
The meeting was adjourned at 12:45 p.m.  



Type Date Num Name Memo Clr Debit Credit Balance

Premier Valley - Operating Acct 137,171.15
Deposit 05/02/2019 Benefit Assessment & Builder Fees X 4,856.88 142,028.03
Deposit 05/02/2019 Riverstone Developement LLC X 134,183.67 276,211.70
Deposit 05/08/2019 Benefit Assmnt & Inspection Fees X 6,696.44 282,908.14
Bill Pmt -Check 05/02/2019 PG&E QuickBooks generated zero amount transaction for bill payment stub X 0.00 282,908.14
Transfer 05/08/2019 Funds Transfer X 18,000.00 300,908.14
Deposit 05/16/2019 Lennar, Bonadelle, & Western Pacific X 205,555.43 506,463.57
Deposit 05/23/2019 Property Assessments, Hydrant usage fees X 18,751.75 525,215.32
Deposit 05/30/2019 Assessment & Hydrant Usage X 9,197.05 534,412.37
Deposit 05/31/2019 Riverstone Development LLC X 114,824.35 649,236.72
Check 05/31/2019 Premier Valley Bank Bank Service Fee X 58.39 649,178.33
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2019 3264 Baker Manock & Jensen 012023 X 7,439.19 641,739.14
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2019 3265 Cuttone & Mastro, CPA's X 4,167.50 637,571.64
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2019 3266 Julia D. Berry X 15,077.27 622,494.37
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2019 3267 Koppel & Gruber Public Fina... X 1,443.29 621,051.08
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2019 3268 Madera Irrigation District X 20,807.55 600,243.53
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2019 3269 Provost & Pritchard X 94,527.27 505,716.26
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2019 3270 RT Diversified, Inc. X 54,678.22 451,038.04
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2019 3280 RT Diversified, Inc. X 375.51 450,662.53
Bill Pmt -Check 05/08/2019 3281 PG&E 8486614124-9 X 3,672.70 446,989.83
Bill Pmt -Check 05/08/2019 3282 PG&E 2031120882-9 X 3,882.71 443,107.12
Bill Pmt -Check 05/08/2019 3283 PG&E 0305337496-7 X 775.96 442,331.16
Bill Pmt -Check 05/08/2019 3284 PG&E 6826243981-0 X 1,351.35 440,979.81
Check 05/08/2019 3285 Madera Irrigation District April Permits X 6,500.00 434,479.81

Total Premier Valley - Operating Acct 512,065.57 214,756.91 434,479.81

Premier Valley- Muni&Urban Acct 18,231.54
Deposit 05/02/2019 Utilities Deposit X 407.40 18,638.94
Deposit 05/01/2019 Utilities Deposit X 257.63 18,896.57
Deposit 05/02/2019 Utilities Deposit X 294.87 19,191.44
Deposit 05/03/2019 Utilities Deposit X 495.86 19,687.30
Deposit 05/06/2019 Utilities Deposit X 86.28 19,773.58
Deposit 05/08/2019 Utilities Deposit X 31.36 19,804.94
Deposit 05/08/2019 Utilities Deposit X 3,586.58 23,391.52
Transfer 05/08/2019 Funds Transfer X 18,000.00 5,391.52
Deposit 05/08/2019 Utilities Deposit X 125.34 5,516.86
Deposit 05/09/2019 Utilities Deposit X 101.53 5,618.39
Deposit 05/10/2019 Utilities Deposit X 135.14 5,753.53
Deposit 05/11/2019 Utilities Deposit X 212.69 5,966.22
Deposit 05/14/2019 Utilities Deposit X 118.32 6,084.54
Deposit 05/16/2019 Utilities Deposit X 4,624.39 10,708.93
Deposit 05/16/2019 Utilities Deposit X 517.79 11,226.72
Deposit 05/17/2019 Utilities Deposit X 366.91 11,593.63
Deposit 05/17/2019 Utilities Deposit X 259.57 11,853.20
Deposit 05/17/2019 Utilities Deposit X 254.94 12,108.14
Deposit 05/17/2019 Utilities Deposit X 473.91 12,582.05
Deposit 05/21/2019 Utilities Deposit X 427.02 13,009.07
Deposit 05/22/2019 Utilities Deposit X 238.13 13,247.20
Deposit 05/23/2019 Utilities Deposit X 5,239.06 18,486.26
Deposit 05/27/2019 Utilities Deposit X 378.18 18,864.44
Deposit 05/25/2019 Utilities Deposit X 145.90 19,010.34
Deposit 05/25/2019 Utilities Deposit X 106.50 19,116.84
Deposit 05/23/2019 Utilities Deposit X 118.30 19,235.14
Deposit 05/30/2019 Utilities Deposit X 1,471.12 20,706.26
Deposit 05/30/2019 Utilities Deposit 244.55 20,950.81

ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT
Cash Account Activity For the Month

As of May 31, 2019

Page 1



Type Date Num Name Memo Clr Debit Credit Balance

Deposit 05/30/2019 Utilities Deposit 278.58 21,229.39
Check 05/31/2019 Premier Valley Bank Bank Service Fee X 59.07 21,170.32
Deposit 05/31/2019 Interest X 0.21 21,170.53

Total Premier Valley- Muni&Urban Acct 20,998.06 18,059.07 21,170.53

Premier Valley -Connection Fees 84,822.01
Deposit 05/02/2019 CFD Connection Fees X 57,057.81 141,879.82
Check 05/31/2019 Premier Valley Bank Bank Service Charge X 23.88 141,855.94
Deposit 05/31/2019 Interest X 2.35 141,858.29

Total Premier Valley -Connection Fees 57,060.16 23.88 141,858.29

Premier Valley - Ag Account 117,948.49
Check 05/15/2019 Premier Valley Bank Bank Service Charge X 27.54 117,920.95
Deposit 05/31/2019 Interest X 2.00 117,922.95

Total Premier Valley - Ag Account 2.00 27.54 117,922.95

TOTAL 590,125.79 232,867.40 715,431.58

ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT
Cash Account Activity For the Month

As of May 31, 2019

Page 2



May 31, 19

Beginning Balance 636,477.94
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 21 items -713,863.70
Deposits and Credits - 10 items 512,065.57

Total Cleared Transactions -201,798.13

Cleared Balance 434,679.81

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 1 item -200.00

Total Uncleared Transactions -200.00

Register Balance as of 05/31/2019 434,479.81

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 9 items -166,873.53

Total New Transactions -166,873.53

Ending Balance 267,606.28

10:57 AM ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT
06/04/19 Reconciliation Summary

Premier Valley - Operating Acct, Period Ending 05/31/2019

Page 1



Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 636,477.94
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 21 items
Bill Pmt -Check 04/01/2019 3250 Concepts 'N Comput... X -717.52 -717.52
Check 04/16/2019 3263 Madera Irrigation Di... X -467,954.90 -468,672.42
Check 04/16/2019 3262 Madera County Floo... X -28,634.37 -497,306.79
Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2019 3274 Danny W. Hoffman X -200.00 -497,506.79
Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2019 3276 Lynn M. Hoffman X -200.00 -497,706.79
Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2019 3275 Jeff Coulthard X -200.00 -497,906.79
Check 04/29/2019 3279 Madera Irrigation Di... X -1,200.00 -499,106.79
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2019 3269 Provost & Pritchard X -94,527.27 -593,634.06
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2019 3270 RT Diversified, Inc. X -54,678.22 -648,312.28
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2019 3268 Madera Irrigation Di... X -20,807.55 -669,119.83
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2019 3266 Julia D. Berry X -15,077.27 -684,197.10
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2019 3264 Baker Manock & Je... X -7,439.19 -691,636.29
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2019 3265 Cuttone & Mastro, C... X -4,167.50 -695,803.79
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2019 3267 Koppel & Gruber Pu... X -1,443.29 -697,247.08
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2019 3280 RT Diversified, Inc. X -375.51 -697,622.59
Check 05/08/2019 3285 Madera Irrigation Di... X -6,500.00 -704,122.59
Bill Pmt -Check 05/08/2019 3282 PG&E X -3,882.71 -708,005.30
Bill Pmt -Check 05/08/2019 3281 PG&E X -3,672.70 -711,678.00
Bill Pmt -Check 05/08/2019 3284 PG&E X -1,351.35 -713,029.35
Bill Pmt -Check 05/08/2019 3283 PG&E X -775.96 -713,805.31
Check 05/31/2019 Premier Valley Bank X -58.39 -713,863.70

Total Checks and Payments -713,863.70 -713,863.70

Deposits and Credits - 10 items
Bill Pmt -Check 02/01/2019 Monzingo Constructi... X 0.00 0.00
Bill Pmt -Check 05/02/2019 PG&E X 0.00 0.00
Deposit 05/02/2019 X 4,856.88 4,856.88
Deposit 05/02/2019 X 134,183.67 139,040.55
Deposit 05/08/2019 X 6,696.44 145,736.99
Transfer 05/08/2019 X 18,000.00 163,736.99
Deposit 05/16/2019 X 205,555.43 369,292.42
Deposit 05/23/2019 X 18,751.75 388,044.17
Deposit 05/30/2019 X 9,197.05 397,241.22
Deposit 05/31/2019 X 114,824.35 512,065.57

Total Deposits and Credits 512,065.57 512,065.57

Total Cleared Transactions -201,798.13 -201,798.13

Cleared Balance -201,798.13 434,679.81

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 1 item

Bill Pmt -Check 04/16/2019 3278 Toni Scarborough -200.00 -200.00

Total Checks and Payments -200.00 -200.00

Total Uncleared Transactions -200.00 -200.00

Register Balance as of 05/31/2019 -201,998.13 434,479.81

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 9 items

Bill Pmt -Check 06/01/2019 3293 Provost & Pritchard -91,208.72 -91,208.72
Bill Pmt -Check 06/01/2019 3294 RT Diversified, Inc. -53,065.44 -144,274.16
Bill Pmt -Check 06/01/2019 3290 Julia D. Berry -14,617.60 -158,891.76
Bill Pmt -Check 06/01/2019 3288 Cuttone & Mastro, C... -4,167.00 -163,058.76
Bill Pmt -Check 06/01/2019 3286 Baker Manock & Je... -2,861.99 -165,920.75
Bill Pmt -Check 06/01/2019 3292 Nicholas Edward Br... -431.90 -166,352.65
Bill Pmt -Check 06/01/2019 3287 Brian S. Partridge -320.88 -166,673.53
Bill Pmt -Check 06/01/2019 3291 Lynn M. Hoffman -100.00 -166,773.53
Bill Pmt -Check 06/01/2019 3289 Danny W. Hoffman -100.00 -166,873.53

Total Checks and Payments -166,873.53 -166,873.53

Total New Transactions -166,873.53 -166,873.53

10:57 AM ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT
06/04/19 Reconciliation Detail

Premier Valley - Operating Acct, Period Ending 05/31/2019
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Ending Balance -368,871.66 267,606.28

10:57 AM ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT
06/04/19 Reconciliation Detail

Premier Valley - Operating Acct, Period Ending 05/31/2019
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May 31, 19

Beginning Balance 17,854.84
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 2 items -18,059.07
Deposits and Credits - 29 items 20,851.63

Total Cleared Transactions 2,792.56

Cleared Balance 20,647.40

Uncleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 2 items 523.13

Total Uncleared Transactions 523.13

Register Balance as of 05/31/2019 21,170.53

New Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 4 items 2,269.19

Total New Transactions 2,269.19

Ending Balance 23,439.72

10:37 AM ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT
06/05/19 Reconciliation Summary

Premier Valley- Muni&Urban Acct, Period Ending 05/31/2019

Page 1



Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 17,854.84
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 2 items
Transfer 05/08/2019 X -18,000.00 -18,000.00
Check 05/31/2019 Premier Valley Bank X -59.07 -18,059.07

Total Checks and Payments -18,059.07 -18,059.07

Deposits and Credits - 29 items
Deposit 04/26/2019 X 117.42 117.42
Deposit 04/30/2019 X 259.28 376.70
Deposit 05/01/2019 X 257.63 634.33
Deposit 05/02/2019 X 294.87 929.20
Deposit 05/02/2019 X 407.40 1,336.60
Deposit 05/03/2019 X 495.86 1,832.46
Deposit 05/06/2019 X 86.28 1,918.74
Deposit 05/08/2019 X 31.36 1,950.10
Deposit 05/08/2019 X 125.34 2,075.44
Deposit 05/08/2019 X 3,586.58 5,662.02
Deposit 05/09/2019 X 101.53 5,763.55
Deposit 05/10/2019 X 135.14 5,898.69
Deposit 05/11/2019 X 212.69 6,111.38
Deposit 05/14/2019 X 118.32 6,229.70
Deposit 05/16/2019 X 517.79 6,747.49
Deposit 05/16/2019 X 4,624.39 11,371.88
Deposit 05/17/2019 X 254.94 11,626.82
Deposit 05/17/2019 X 259.57 11,886.39
Deposit 05/17/2019 X 366.91 12,253.30
Deposit 05/17/2019 X 473.91 12,727.21
Deposit 05/21/2019 X 427.02 13,154.23
Deposit 05/22/2019 X 238.13 13,392.36
Deposit 05/23/2019 X 118.30 13,510.66
Deposit 05/23/2019 X 5,239.06 18,749.72
Deposit 05/25/2019 X 106.50 18,856.22
Deposit 05/25/2019 X 145.90 19,002.12
Deposit 05/27/2019 X 378.18 19,380.30
Deposit 05/30/2019 X 1,471.12 20,851.42
Deposit 05/31/2019 X 0.21 20,851.63

Total Deposits and Credits 20,851.63 20,851.63

Total Cleared Transactions 2,792.56 2,792.56

Cleared Balance 2,792.56 20,647.40

Uncleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 2 items

Deposit 05/30/2019 244.55 244.55
Deposit 05/30/2019 278.58 523.13

Total Deposits and Credits 523.13 523.13

Total Uncleared Transactions 523.13 523.13

Register Balance as of 05/31/2019 3,315.69 21,170.53

New Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 4 items

Deposit 06/01/2019 937.29 937.29
Deposit 06/02/2019 209.62 1,146.91
Deposit 06/03/2019 1,000.95 2,147.86
Deposit 06/04/2019 121.33 2,269.19

Total Deposits and Credits 2,269.19 2,269.19

Total New Transactions 2,269.19 2,269.19

Ending Balance 5,584.88 23,439.72

10:37 AM ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT
06/05/19 Reconciliation Detail

Premier Valley- Muni&Urban Acct, Period Ending 05/31/2019

Page 1



May 31, 19

Beginning Balance 84,822.01
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 1 item -23.88
Deposits and Credits - 2 items 57,060.16

Total Cleared Transactions 57,036.28

Cleared Balance 141,858.29

Register Balance as of 05/31/2019 141,858.29

Ending Balance 141,858.29

1:24 PM ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT
06/04/19 Reconciliation Summary

Premier Valley -Connection Fees, Period Ending 05/31/2019

Page 1



Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 84,822.01
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 1 item
Check 05/31/2019 Premier Valley Bank X -23.88 -23.88

Total Checks and Payments -23.88 -23.88

Deposits and Credits - 2 items
Deposit 05/02/2019 X 57,057.81 57,057.81
Deposit 05/31/2019 X 2.35 57,060.16

Total Deposits and Credits 57,060.16 57,060.16

Total Cleared Transactions 57,036.28 57,036.28

Cleared Balance 57,036.28 141,858.29

Register Balance as of 05/31/2019 57,036.28 141,858.29

Ending Balance 57,036.28 141,858.29

1:24 PM ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT
06/04/19 Reconciliation Detail

Premier Valley -Connection Fees, Period Ending 05/31/2019

Page 1



May 31, 19

Beginning Balance 117,948.49
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 1 item -27.54
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 2.00

Total Cleared Transactions -25.54

Cleared Balance 117,922.95

Register Balance as of 05/31/2019 117,922.95

Ending Balance 117,922.95

1:31 PM ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT
06/04/19 Reconciliation Summary

Premier Valley - Ag Account, Period Ending 05/31/2019
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 117,948.49
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 1 item
Check 05/15/2019 Premier Valley Bank X -27.54 -27.54

Total Checks and Payments -27.54 -27.54

Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 05/31/2019 X 2.00 2.00

Total Deposits and Credits 2.00 2.00

Total Cleared Transactions -25.54 -25.54

Cleared Balance -25.54 117,922.95

Register Balance as of 05/31/2019 -25.54 117,922.95

Ending Balance -25.54 117,922.95

1:31 PM ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT
06/04/19 Reconciliation Detail

Premier Valley - Ag Account, Period Ending 05/31/2019

Page 1



May 31, 19

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Premier Valley - Operating Acct 434,479.81

Premier Valley- Muni&Urban Acct 21,170.53
Premier Valley -Connection Fees 141,858.29
Premier Valley - Ag Account 117,922.95

Total Checking/Savings 715,431.58

Total Current Assets 715,431.58

Fixed Assets
Capital Assets - Water 2,819,728.02

Capital Assets - Sewer 26,469.18
Capital Assets - Agricultural 2,759,543.12
Accumulated Depreciation -382,575.06

Total Fixed Assets 5,223,165.26

Other Assets
Prepaid Expenses 6,724.51
Stand-By Charges 5,687,469.25

Total Other Assets 5,694,193.76

TOTAL ASSETS 11,632,790.60

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities

Inspection Fees Deposit 153,593.52
Meter Fees Deposit 114,552.00
Water Meter Deposit 20,500.00

Total Other Current Liabilities 288,645.52

Total Current Liabilities 288,645.52

Long Term Liabilities
Grant Admin Dep Refund

Grant Admin Dep Refund - Madera 9,000.00
Grant Admin Dep Refund - MID 9,000.00

Total Grant Admin Dep Refund 18,000.00

Loan Payable-Riverstone (Oper) 2,810,111.05
Note Pay-RS-Dev Ag-Less CY Pmts 3,963,278.00
Note Pay-RS-Dev-Mun 5,856,759.00

Total Long Term Liabilities 12,648,148.05

Total Liabilities 12,936,793.57

Equity
Unrestricted Net Assets 1,711,737.77
Prior Period Adjustment -2,519,036.60
Net Income -496,704.14

Total Equity -1,304,002.97

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 11,632,790.60

ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT
Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Equity-Cash Basis

As of May 31, 2019

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.



May 19 Jan - May 19

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

410 · Agricultural Revenues
410.02 · Agricultural Recharge Fees 0.00 110,569.96

Total 410 · Agricultural Revenues 0.00 110,569.96

420 · Municipal Revenues
420.02 · Municipal Water Utility Fees 11,349.71 48,561.95
420.03 · Municipal Storm Drain Fees 1,070.51 5,054.54
420.04 · Municipal Wastewater Fees 8,117.61 38,869.85
420.09 · Late Fees (Municipal) 228.56 1,261.02
425.02 · Muncipal Water Hydrant Usage 2,075.40 2,790.10

Total 420 · Municipal Revenues 22,841.79 96,537.46

430.00 · Municpal Revenues-Builder Chrgs
430.01 · Inspection Fees 6,539.96 16,577.91
430.02 · Rooftop Fees 26,457.30 84,858.98
430.06 · Meter Installation Fees 18,468.40 60,520.15

Total 430.00 · Municpal Revenues-Builder Chrgs 51,465.66 161,957.04

480 · Other Sources Revenues
480.01 · Assessments 28,990.42 63,054.54
480.02 · CFD Assessments 57,057.81 119,633.97
480.03a · Grant Revenues 0.00 667,551.90
480.03b · Grant Admin Revenue 0.00 30,385.80
480.03c · Grant Costs 0.00 -667,903.52
480.03d · Grant Admin Costs 0.00 -38,704.57
480.04 · Interest Income. 4.56 -161.51
480.05 · Other Operation Income 2.10 2.10

Total 480 · Other Sources Revenues 86,054.89 173,858.71

46430 · Miscellaneous Revenue 0.00 7,512.05

Total Income 160,362.34 550,435.22

Gross Profit 160,362.34 550,435.22

Expense
510 · Water Costs

510.01 · Water Purchases-MID 0.00 100,000.00

Total 510 · Water Costs 0.00 100,000.00

520.01 · MID Assessments 20,807.55 41,615.12
530.01 · MID Roof Top Fee 6,500.00 61,500.00
540 · System Maintenance

540.01 · Chemicals 0.00 371.99
540.02 · Repairs & Maintenance 11,530.41 57,295.40
540.03 · Lab Analysis 2,440.00 12,277.75

Total 540 · System Maintenance 13,970.41 69,945.14

550 · System Management
550.01 · Operator Contracted 22,846.26 92,473.21
550.03 · Inspection Fees 5,875.00 22,656.25
550.04 · Hauling and Discharge 1,265.81 2,888.52

Total 550 · System Management 29,987.07 118,017.98

560.01 · Permits 0.00 18,736.00
570 · Groundwater Maintenance

570.01 · Groundwater Measurements 2,408.00 2,408.00
570.02 · Groundwater Sustainability 4,534.00 23,086.71

Total 570 · Groundwater Maintenance 6,942.00 25,494.71

580 · Services

ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT
Statement of Revenues and Expenses-Cash Basis

May 2019

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.



May 19 Jan - May 19

580.01 · Power 9,682.72 49,740.91
580.02 · Communications 1,098.75 4,411.19
580.03 · Security 299.50 1,301.44

Total 580 · Services 11,080.97 55,453.54

610 · Marketing
610.02 · Website 0.00 717.52

Total 610 · Marketing 0.00 717.52

620 · Professional Fees
620.10 · Public Finance 1,443.29 1,443.29
620.01 · Accounting 4,165.00 22,298.63
620.03 · Management Contracted 14,166.66 69,166.65
620.04 · Engineering 12,473.31 52,736.87
620.05 · Legal 7,439.19 52,282.70
620.06 · GIS Services 9,090.60 12,725.19
620.07 · Groundwater Mgmt Plan Update 0.00 6,312.70
620.08 · Master Planning 2,957.20 4,605.70

Total 620 · Professional Fees 51,735.25 221,571.73

630 · Consultants
630.01 · Grant Preparation 3,928.56 3,928.56
630.03 · SJR Turnout 0.00 2,302.60
630.04 · GSP 40,000.00 240,000.00
630.06 · Waste Water Treatment Plant O&M 720.00 3,742.50
630.07 · WWTP Preliminary Design 18,415.60 21,889.10

Total 630 · Consultants 63,064.16 271,862.76

640.01 · Membership dues 0.00 2,400.00
650.01 · Insurance 0.00 2,286.53
660 · General & Administrative Costs

660.01 · Printing & Reproduction 0.00 195.35
660.03 · Conference & Meetings 732.87 6,905.01
660.04 · Travel 153.12 1,081.03
660.06 · Postage 27.12 98.49
660.07 · Bank Charges 168.88 905.46
660.08 · Email Hosting & Storage 0.00 999.99

Total 660 · General & Administrative Costs 1,081.99 10,185.33

Total Expense 205,169.40 999,786.36

Net Ordinary Income -44,807.06 -449,351.14

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

800 · Other Expenses. 0.00 864.00
900.02 · Capital Expdtures-Water Meters 9,698.00 46,489.00

Total Other Expense 9,698.00 47,353.00

Net Other Income -9,698.00 -47,353.00

Net Income -54,505.06 -496,704.14

ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT
Statement of Revenues and Expenses-Cash Basis

May 2019

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.



01-District Administ... 02-Water Municipal 03-Sewer 04-Storm Drain 05-Water Agriculture TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

410 · Agricultural Revenues
410.02 · Agricultural Recharge Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 110,569.96 110,569.96

Total 410 · Agricultural Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 110,569.96 110,569.96

420 · Municipal Revenues
420.02 · Municipal Water Utility Fees 0.00 48,561.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 48,561.95
420.03 · Municipal Storm Drain Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,054.54 0.00 5,054.54
420.04 · Municipal Wastewater Fees 0.00 0.00 38,869.85 0.00 0.00 38,869.85
420.09 · Late Fees (Municipal) 0.00 1,261.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,261.02
425.02 · Muncipal Water Hydrant Usage 0.00 2,790.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,790.10

Total 420 · Municipal Revenues 0.00 52,613.07 38,869.85 5,054.54 0.00 96,537.46

430.00 · Municpal Revenues-Builder Chrgs
430.01 · Inspection Fees 1,468.87 15,109.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,577.91
430.02 · Rooftop Fees 0.00 84,858.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 84,858.98
430.06 · Meter Installation Fees 0.00 60,520.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 60,520.15

Total 430.00 · Municpal Revenues-Builder Chrgs 1,468.87 160,488.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 161,957.04

480 · Other Sources Revenues
480.01 · Assessments 63,054.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 63,054.54
480.02 · CFD Assessments 0.00 119,633.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 119,633.97
480.03a · Grant Revenues 667,551.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 667,551.90
480.03b · Grant Admin Revenue 30,385.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30,385.80
480.03c · Grant Costs -667,903.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -667,903.52
480.03d · Grant Admin Costs -38,704.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -38,704.57
480.04 · Interest Income. 0.00 -167.21 0.00 0.00 5.70 -161.51
480.05 · Other Operation Income 0.00 2.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.10

Total 480 · Other Sources Revenues 54,384.15 119,468.86 0.00 0.00 5.70 173,858.71

46430 · Miscellaneous Revenue 0.00 7,512.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,512.05

Total Income 55,853.02 340,082.15 38,869.85 5,054.54 110,575.66 550,435.22

Gross Profit 55,853.02 340,082.15 38,869.85 5,054.54 110,575.66 550,435.22

Expense
510 · Water Costs

510.01 · Water Purchases-MID 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 100,000.00

Total 510 · Water Costs 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 100,000.00

520.01 · MID Assessments 2,368.74 39,246.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 41,615.12
530.01 · MID Roof Top Fee 0.00 61,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 61,500.00
540 · System Maintenance

540.01 · Chemicals 0.00 371.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 371.99
540.02 · Repairs & Maintenance 0.00 43,813.16 13,482.24 0.00 0.00 57,295.40
540.03 · Lab Analysis 0.00 2,920.00 9,357.75 0.00 0.00 12,277.75

Total 540 · System Maintenance 0.00 47,105.15 22,839.99 0.00 0.00 69,945.14

550 · System Management
550.01 · Operator Contracted 748.82 25,857.77 65,866.62 0.00 0.00 92,473.21

ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT
Statement of Revenues and Expenses by Fund-Cash Basis

January through May 2019

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Page 1



01-District Administ... 02-Water Municipal 03-Sewer 04-Storm Drain 05-Water Agriculture TOTAL

550.03 · Inspection Fees 0.00 22,656.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,656.25
550.04 · Hauling and Discharge 0.00 0.00 2,888.52 0.00 0.00 2,888.52

Total 550 · System Management 748.82 48,514.02 68,755.14 0.00 0.00 118,017.98

560.01 · Permits 0.00 2,389.00 16,347.00 0.00 0.00 18,736.00
570 · Groundwater Maintenance

570.01 · Groundwater Measurements 0.00 1,204.00 0.00 0.00 1,204.00 2,408.00
570.02 · Groundwater Sustainability 9,928.44 7,712.64 0.00 0.00 5,445.63 23,086.71

Total 570 · Groundwater Maintenance 9,928.44 8,916.64 0.00 0.00 6,649.63 25,494.71

580 · Services
580.01 · Power 0.00 31,435.83 18,305.08 0.00 0.00 49,740.91
580.02 · Communications 0.00 3,528.95 882.24 0.00 0.00 4,411.19
580.03 · Security 0.00 860.38 441.06 0.00 0.00 1,301.44

Total 580 · Services 0.00 35,825.16 19,628.38 0.00 0.00 55,453.54

610 · Marketing
610.02 · Website 0.00 358.76 0.00 0.00 358.76 717.52

Total 610 · Marketing 0.00 358.76 0.00 0.00 358.76 717.52

620 · Professional Fees
620.10 · Public Finance 1,443.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,443.29
620.01 · Accounting 22,298.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,298.63
620.03 · Management Contracted 69,166.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 69,166.65
620.04 · Engineering 15,880.74 8,969.29 14,555.05 2,945.50 10,386.29 52,736.87
620.05 · Legal 47,380.45 2,103.75 1,256.00 0.00 1,542.50 52,282.70
620.06 · GIS Services 610.88 9,754.96 490.00 0.00 1,869.35 12,725.19
620.07 · Groundwater Mgmt Plan Update 0.00 1,143.45 0.00 0.00 5,169.25 6,312.70
620.08 · Master Planning 0.00 2,634.23 985.73 985.74 0.00 4,605.70

Total 620 · Professional Fees 156,780.64 24,605.68 17,286.78 3,931.24 18,967.39 221,571.73

630 · Consultants
630.01 · Grant Preparation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,928.56 3,928.56
630.03 · SJR Turnout 0.00 1,151.30 0.00 0.00 1,151.30 2,302.60
630.04 · GSP 0.00 120,000.00 0.00 0.00 120,000.00 240,000.00
630.06 · Waste Water Treatment Plant O&M 0.00 0.00 3,742.50 0.00 0.00 3,742.50
630.07 · WWTP Preliminary Design 0.00 0.00 21,889.10 0.00 0.00 21,889.10

Total 630 · Consultants 0.00 121,151.30 25,631.60 0.00 125,079.86 271,862.76

640.01 · Membership dues 2,400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,400.00
650.01 · Insurance 0.00 1,143.27 0.00 0.00 1,143.26 2,286.53
660 · General & Administrative Costs

660.01 · Printing & Reproduction 195.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 195.35
660.03 · Conference & Meetings 6,905.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,905.01
660.04 · Travel 1,081.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,081.03
660.06 · Postage 98.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 98.49
660.07 · Bank Charges 0.00 390.21 140.86 140.86 233.53 905.46
660.08 · Email Hosting & Storage 999.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 999.99

Total 660 · General & Administrative Costs 9,279.87 390.21 140.86 140.86 233.53 10,185.33

ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT
Statement of Revenues and Expenses by Fund-Cash Basis

January through May 2019

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Page 2



01-District Administ... 02-Water Municipal 03-Sewer 04-Storm Drain 05-Water Agriculture TOTAL

Total Expense 181,506.51 441,145.57 170,629.75 4,072.10 202,432.43 999,786.36

Net Ordinary Income -125,653.49 -101,063.42 -131,759.90 982.44 -91,856.77 -449,351.14

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

800 · Other Expenses. 864.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 864.00
900.02 · Capital Expdtures-Water Meters 0.00 46,489.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 46,489.00

Total Other Expense 864.00 46,489.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 47,353.00

Net Other Income -864.00 -46,489.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -47,353.00

Net Income -126,517.49 -147,552.42 -131,759.90 982.44 -91,856.77 -496,704.14

ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT
Statement of Revenues and Expenses by Fund-Cash Basis

January through May 2019

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Page 3



Jan - May 19 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

410 · Agricultural Revenues
410.01 · Agricultural Surface Water Chgs 0.00 260,000.00 -260,000.00 0.0%
410.02 · Agricultural Recharge Fees 110,569.96 1,281,000.00 -1,170,430.04 8.6%
410.03 · Agricultural Capital Fee 0.00 342,000.00 -342,000.00 0.0%

Total 410 · Agricultural Revenues 110,569.96 1,883,000.00 -1,772,430.04 5.9%

420 · Municipal Revenues
420.01 · Municipal Connection Fees 0.00 4,560,750.00 -4,560,750.00 0.0%
420.02 · Municipal Water Utility Fees 48,561.95 175,000.00 -126,438.05 27.7%
420.03 · Municipal Storm Drain Fees 5,054.54 9,500.00 -4,445.46 53.2%
420.04 · Municipal Wastewater Fees 38,869.85 72,000.00 -33,130.15 54.0%
420.05 · Municipal Inspection Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
420.09 · Late Fees (Municipal) 1,261.02
425.02 · Muncipal Water Hydrant Usage 2,790.10 40,000.00 -37,209.90 7.0%

Total 420 · Municipal Revenues 96,537.46 4,857,250.00 -4,760,712.54 2.0%

430.00 · Municpal Revenues-Builder Chrgs
430.01 · Inspection Fees 16,577.91 113,000.00 -96,422.09 14.7%
430.02 · Rooftop Fees 84,858.98
430.06 · Meter Installation Fees 60,520.15 197,000.00 -136,479.85 30.7%

Total 430.00 · Municpal Revenues-Builder Chrgs 161,957.04 310,000.00 -148,042.96 52.2%

480 · Other Sources Revenues
480.01 · Assessments 63,054.54 285,250.00 -222,195.46 22.1%
480.02 · CFD Assessments 119,633.97 121,760.00 -2,126.03 98.3%
480.03a · Grant Revenues 667,551.90
480.03b · Grant Admin Revenue 30,385.80
480.03c · Grant Costs -667,903.52
480.03d · Grant Admin Costs -38,704.57
480.04 · Interest Income. -161.51
480.05 · Other Operation Income 2.10

Total 480 · Other Sources Revenues 173,858.71 407,010.00 -233,151.29 42.7%

46430 · Miscellaneous Revenue 7,512.05

Total Income 550,435.22 7,457,260.00 -6,906,824.78 7.4%

Gross Profit 550,435.22 7,457,260.00 -6,906,824.78 7.4%

Expense
510 · Water Costs

510.01 · Water Purchases-MID 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 100.0%
510.02 · Water Conveyance - MID 0.00 320,000.00 -320,000.00 0.0%
510.03 · Water Purchases - Wonderful 0.00 1,621,286.00 -1,621,286.00 0.0%

Total 510 · Water Costs 100,000.00 2,041,286.00 -1,941,286.00 4.9%

520.01 · MID Assessments 41,615.12 32,000.00 9,615.12 130.0%
530.01 · MID Roof Top Fee 61,500.00 325,000.00 -263,500.00 18.9%
540 · System Maintenance

540.01 · Chemicals 371.99 32,000.00 -31,628.01 1.2%
540.02 · Repairs & Maintenance 57,295.40 110,000.00 -52,704.60 52.1%
540.03 · Lab Analysis 12,277.75 30,000.00 -17,722.25 40.9%

Total 540 · System Maintenance 69,945.14 172,000.00 -102,054.86 40.7%

550 · System Management
550.01 · Operator Contracted 92,473.21 286,800.00 -194,326.79 32.2%
550.02 · Meter Reading 0.00 21,000.00 -21,000.00 0.0%
550.03 · Inspection Fees 22,656.25 135,000.00 -112,343.75 16.8%
550.04 · Hauling and Discharge 2,888.52 20,000.00 -17,111.48 14.4%

Total 550 · System Management 118,017.98 462,800.00 -344,782.02 25.5%

560.01 · Permits 18,736.00 100,000.00 -81,264.00 18.7%
570 · Groundwater Maintenance

570.01 · Groundwater Measurements 2,408.00 30,000.00 -27,592.00 8.0%
570.02 · Groundwater Sustainability 23,086.71 75,000.00 -51,913.29 30.8%
570.03 · Groundwater-Internal Costs 0.00 7,500.00 -7,500.00 0.0%

Total 570 · Groundwater Maintenance 25,494.71 112,500.00 -87,005.29 22.7%

580 · Services
580.01 · Power 49,740.91 190,000.00 -140,259.09 26.2%
580.02 · Communications 4,411.19 15,000.00 -10,588.81 29.4%
580.03 · Security 1,301.44 9,000.00 -7,698.56 14.5%

Total 580 · Services 55,453.54 214,000.00 -158,546.46 25.9%

610 · Marketing
610.01 · Advertisng 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
610.02 · Website 717.52 7,500.00 -6,782.48 9.6%

Total 610 · Marketing 717.52 8,500.00 -7,782.48 8.4%

620 · Professional Fees
620.10 · Public Finance 1,443.29

ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT
Statement of Revenues & Expenses Budget vs Cash Basis Actual

January through May 2019

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Page 1



Jan - May 19 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

620.01 · Accounting 22,298.63 52,480.00 -30,181.37 42.5%
620.02 · Audit 0.00 23,000.00 -23,000.00 0.0%
620.03 · Management Contracted 69,166.65 170,000.00 -100,833.35 40.7%
620.04 · Engineering 52,736.87 200,000.00 -147,263.13 26.4%
620.05 · Legal 52,282.70 75,000.00 -22,717.30 69.7%
620.06 · GIS Services 12,725.19 24,000.00 -11,274.81 53.0%
620.07 · Groundwater Mgmt Plan Update 6,312.70 38,000.00 -31,687.30 16.6%
620.08 · Master Planning 4,605.70 60,500.00 -55,894.30 7.6%
620.09 · Special Counsel 0.00 100,000.00 -100,000.00 0.0%

Total 620 · Professional Fees 221,571.73 742,980.00 -521,408.27 29.8%

630 · Consultants
630.01 · Grant Preparation 3,928.56 20,000.00 -16,071.44 19.6%
630.02 · Special Studies Reports 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
630.03 · SJR Turnout 2,302.60 54,500.00 -52,197.40 4.2%
630.04 · GSP 240,000.00 400,000.00 -160,000.00 60.0%
630.05 · MS4 Program 0.00 15,000.00 -15,000.00 0.0%
630.06 · Waste Water Treatment Plant O&M 3,742.50 30,000.00 -26,257.50 12.5%
630.07 · WWTP Preliminary Design 21,889.10 125,000.00 -103,110.90 17.5%

Total 630 · Consultants 271,862.76 654,500.00 -382,637.24 41.5%

640.01 · Membership dues 2,400.00 15,000.00 -12,600.00 16.0%
650.01 · Insurance 2,286.53 6,500.00 -4,213.47 35.2%
660 · General & Administrative Costs

660.01 · Printing & Reproduction 195.35 500.00 -304.65 39.1%
660.03 · Conference & Meetings 6,905.01 24,000.00 -17,094.99 28.8%
660.04 · Travel 1,081.03 1,000.00 81.03 108.1%
660.06 · Postage 98.49 1,250.00 -1,151.51 7.9%
660.07 · Bank Charges 905.46 500.00 405.46 181.1%
660.08 · Email Hosting & Storage 999.99 1,000.00 -0.01 100.0%

Total 660 · General & Administrative Costs 10,185.33 28,250.00 -18,064.67 36.1%

Total Expense 999,786.36 4,915,316.00 -3,915,529.64 20.3%

Net Ordinary Income -449,351.14 2,541,944.00 -2,991,295.14 -17.7%

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

800 · Other Expenses. 864.00
900.01 · Capital Expenditures - Equip. 0.00 60,000.00 -60,000.00 0.0%
900.02 · Capital Expdtures-Water Meters 46,489.00 197,000.00 -150,511.00 23.6%
900.03 · Capital Exptures - Improvements 0.00 31,520.00 -31,520.00 0.0%
960.00 · Debt Payments

960.1 · Debt Principal 0.00 2,789,962.00 -2,789,962.00 0.0%
960.2 · Interest Expense 0.00 294,329.00 -294,329.00 0.0%
960.00 · Debt Payments - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 960.00 · Debt Payments 0.00 3,084,291.00 -3,084,291.00 0.0%

980.00 · Loan to Districts 0.00 425,000.00 -425,000.00 0.0%

Total Other Expense 47,353.00 3,797,811.00 -3,750,458.00 1.2%

Net Other Income -47,353.00 -3,797,811.00 3,750,458.00 1.2%

Net Income -496,704.14 -1,255,867.00 759,162.86 39.6%

ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT
Statement of Revenues & Expenses Budget vs Cash Basis Actual

January through May 2019

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Page 2



Jan - May 19 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

430.00 · Municpal Revenues-Builder Chrgs
430.01 · Inspection Fees 1,468.87

Total 430.00 · Municpal Revenues-Builder Chrgs 1,468.87

480 · Other Sources Revenues
480.01 · Assessments 63,054.54 285,250.00 -222,195.46 22.1%
480.03a · Grant Revenues 667,551.90
480.03b · Grant Admin Revenue 30,385.80
480.03c · Grant Costs -667,903.52
480.03d · Grant Admin Costs -38,704.57

Total 480 · Other Sources Revenues 54,384.15 285,250.00 -230,865.85 19.1%

Total Income 55,853.02 285,250.00 -229,396.98 19.6%

Gross Profit 55,853.02 285,250.00 -229,396.98 19.6%

Expense
520.01 · MID Assessments 2,368.74
550 · System Management

550.01 · Operator Contracted 748.82

Total 550 · System Management 748.82

570 · Groundwater Maintenance
570.02 · Groundwater Sustainability 9,928.44 65,000.00 -55,071.56 15.3%

Total 570 · Groundwater Maintenance 9,928.44 65,000.00 -55,071.56 15.3%

610 · Marketing
610.01 · Advertisng 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
610.02 · Website 0.00 7,500.00 -7,500.00 0.0%

Total 610 · Marketing 0.00 8,500.00 -8,500.00 0.0%

620 · Professional Fees
620.10 · Public Finance 1,443.29
620.01 · Accounting 22,298.63 52,480.00 -30,181.37 42.5%
620.02 · Audit 0.00 15,000.00 -15,000.00 0.0%
620.03 · Management Contracted 69,166.65 60,000.00 9,166.65 115.3%
620.04 · Engineering 15,880.74 40,000.00 -24,119.26 39.7%
620.05 · Legal 47,380.45 25,000.00 22,380.45 189.5%
620.06 · GIS Services 610.88 7,500.00 -6,889.12 8.1%

Total 620 · Professional Fees 156,780.64 199,980.00 -43,199.36 78.4%

640.01 · Membership dues 2,400.00 15,000.00 -12,600.00 16.0%
650.01 · Insurance 0.00 4,000.00 -4,000.00 0.0%
660 · General & Administrative Costs

660.01 · Printing & Reproduction 195.35
660.03 · Conference & Meetings 6,905.01 15,000.00 -8,094.99 46.0%
660.04 · Travel 1,081.03
660.06 · Postage 98.49 500.00 -401.51 19.7%
660.08 · Email Hosting & Storage 999.99 1,000.00 -0.01 100.0%

Total 660 · General & Administrative Costs 9,279.87 16,500.00 -7,220.13 56.2%

Total Expense 181,506.51 308,980.00 -127,473.49 58.7%

Net Ordinary Income -125,653.49 -23,730.00 -101,923.49 529.5%

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

800 · Other Expenses. 864.00

Total Other Expense 864.00

Net Other Income -864.00

Net Income -126,517.49 -23,730.00 -102,787.49 533.2%

ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT
Statement of Revenues & Expenses Budget vs Cash Basis Actual - District Admin

January through May 2019

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Page 1



Jan - May 19 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

420 · Municipal Revenues
420.01 · Municipal Connection Fees 0.00 1,411,750.00 -1,411,750.00 0.0%
420.02 · Municipal Water Utility Fees 48,561.95 175,000.00 -126,438.05 27.7%
420.03 · Municipal Storm Drain Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
420.04 · Municipal Wastewater Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
420.05 · Municipal Inspection Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
420.09 · Late Fees (Municipal) 1,261.02
425.02 · Muncipal Water Hydrant Usage 2,790.10 40,000.00 -37,209.90 7.0%

Total 420 · Municipal Revenues 52,613.07 1,626,750.00 -1,574,136.93 3.2%

430.00 · Municpal Revenues-Builder Chrgs
430.01 · Inspection Fees 15,109.04 113,000.00 -97,890.96 13.4%
430.02 · Rooftop Fees 84,858.98
430.06 · Meter Installation Fees 60,520.15 197,000.00 -136,479.85 30.7%

Total 430.00 · Municpal Revenues-Builder Chrgs 160,488.17 310,000.00 -149,511.83 51.8%

480 · Other Sources Revenues
480.02 · CFD Assessments 119,633.97 121,760.00 -2,126.03 98.3%
480.04 · Interest Income. -167.21
480.05 · Other Operation Income 2.10

Total 480 · Other Sources Revenues 119,468.86 121,760.00 -2,291.14 98.1%

46430 · Miscellaneous Revenue 7,512.05

Total Income 340,082.15 2,058,510.00 -1,718,427.85 16.5%

Gross Profit 340,082.15 2,058,510.00 -1,718,427.85 16.5%

Expense
510 · Water Costs

510.01 · Water Purchases-MID 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 100.0%
510.02 · Water Conveyance - MID 0.00 160,000.00 -160,000.00 0.0%
510.03 · Water Purchases - Wonderful 0.00 810,643.00 -810,643.00 0.0%

Total 510 · Water Costs 50,000.00 1,020,643.00 -970,643.00 4.9%

520.01 · MID Assessments 39,246.38 32,000.00 7,246.38 122.6%
530.01 · MID Roof Top Fee 61,500.00 325,000.00 -263,500.00 18.9%
540 · System Maintenance

540.01 · Chemicals 371.99 24,000.00 -23,628.01 1.5%
540.02 · Repairs & Maintenance 43,813.16 50,000.00 -6,186.84 87.6%
540.03 · Lab Analysis 2,920.00 12,000.00 -9,080.00 24.3%

Total 540 · System Maintenance 47,105.15 86,000.00 -38,894.85 54.8%

550 · System Management
550.01 · Operator Contracted 25,857.77 125,000.00 -99,142.23 20.7%
550.02 · Meter Reading 0.00 16,000.00 -16,000.00 0.0%
550.03 · Inspection Fees 22,656.25 135,000.00 -112,343.75 16.8%

Total 550 · System Management 48,514.02 276,000.00 -227,485.98 17.6%

560.01 · Permits 2,389.00 75,000.00 -72,611.00 3.2%
570 · Groundwater Maintenance

570.01 · Groundwater Measurements 1,204.00 5,000.00 -3,796.00 24.1%
570.02 · Groundwater Sustainability 7,712.64 5,000.00 2,712.64 154.3%

Total 570 · Groundwater Maintenance 8,916.64 10,000.00 -1,083.36 89.2%

580 · Services
580.01 · Power 31,435.83 150,000.00 -118,564.17 21.0%
580.02 · Communications 3,528.95 12,000.00 -8,471.05 29.4%
580.03 · Security 860.38 8,000.00 -7,139.62 10.8%

Total 580 · Services 35,825.16 170,000.00 -134,174.84 21.1%

ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT
Statement of Revenues & Expenses Budget vs Cash Basis Actual - Water Municipal

January through May 2019

No assurance is provided on these financial statements Page 1



Jan - May 19 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

610 · Marketing
610.02 · Website 358.76

Total 610 · Marketing 358.76

620 · Professional Fees
620.02 · Audit 0.00 4,000.00 -4,000.00 0.0%
620.03 · Management Contracted 0.00 110,000.00 -110,000.00 0.0%
620.04 · Engineering 8,969.29 50,000.00 -41,030.71 17.9%
620.05 · Legal 2,103.75 25,000.00 -22,896.25 8.4%
620.06 · GIS Services 9,754.96 8,000.00 1,754.96 121.9%
620.07 · Groundwater Mgmt Plan Update 1,143.45
620.08 · Master Planning 2,634.23 10,500.00 -7,865.77 25.1%
620.09 · Special Counsel 0.00 50,000.00 -50,000.00 0.0%

Total 620 · Professional Fees 24,605.68 257,500.00 -232,894.32 9.6%

630 · Consultants
630.03 · SJR Turnout 1,151.30 27,500.00 -26,348.70 4.2%
630.04 · GSP 120,000.00 200,000.00 -80,000.00 60.0%

Total 630 · Consultants 121,151.30 227,500.00 -106,348.70 53.3%

650.01 · Insurance 1,143.27 2,500.00 -1,356.73 45.7%
660 · General & Administrative Costs

660.01 · Printing & Reproduction 0.00 300.00 -300.00 0.0%
660.03 · Conference & Meetings 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
660.04 · Travel 0.00 600.00 -600.00 0.0%
660.06 · Postage 0.00 250.00 -250.00 0.0%
660.07 · Bank Charges 390.21 200.00 190.21 195.1%

Total 660 · General & Administrative Costs 390.21 6,350.00 -5,959.79 6.1%

Total Expense 441,145.57 2,488,493.00 -2,047,347.43 17.7%

Net Ordinary Income -101,063.42 -429,983.00 328,919.58 23.5%

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

900.01 · Capital Expenditures - Equip. 0.00 20,000.00 -20,000.00 0.0%
900.02 · Capital Expdtures-Water Meters 46,489.00 197,000.00 -150,511.00 23.6%
960.00 · Debt Payments

960.2 · Interest Expense 0.00 180,974.00 -180,974.00 0.0%

Total 960.00 · Debt Payments 0.00 180,974.00 -180,974.00 0.0%

980.00 · Loan to Districts 0.00 425,000.00 -425,000.00 0.0%

Total Other Expense 46,489.00 822,974.00 -776,485.00 5.6%

Net Other Income -46,489.00 -822,974.00 776,485.00 5.6%

Net Income -147,552.42 -1,252,957.00 1,105,404.58 11.8%

ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT
Statement of Revenues & Expenses Budget vs Cash Basis Actual - Water Municipal

January through May 2019

No assurance is provided on these financial statements Page 2



Jan - May 19 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

420 · Municipal Revenues
420.01 · Municipal Connection Fees 0.00 2,836,000.00 -2,836,000.00 0.0%
420.02 · Municipal Water Utility Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
420.04 · Municipal Wastewater Fees 38,869.85 72,000.00 -33,130.15 54.0%

Total 420 · Municipal Revenues 38,869.85 2,908,000.00 -2,869,130.15 1.3%

Total Income 38,869.85 2,908,000.00 -2,869,130.15 1.3%

Gross Profit 38,869.85 2,908,000.00 -2,869,130.15 1.3%

Expense
540 · System Maintenance

540.01 · Chemicals 0.00 8,000.00 -8,000.00 0.0%
540.02 · Repairs & Maintenance 13,482.24 35,000.00 -21,517.76 38.5%
540.03 · Lab Analysis 9,357.75 18,000.00 -8,642.25 52.0%

Total 540 · System Maintenance 22,839.99 61,000.00 -38,160.01 37.4%

550 · System Management
550.01 · Operator Contracted 65,866.62 121,500.00 -55,633.38 54.2%
550.04 · Hauling and Discharge 2,888.52 20,000.00 -17,111.48 14.4%

Total 550 · System Management 68,755.14 141,500.00 -72,744.86 48.6%

560.01 · Permits 16,347.00 25,000.00 -8,653.00 65.4%
580 · Services

580.01 · Power 18,305.08 40,000.00 -21,694.92 45.8%
580.02 · Communications 882.24 3,000.00 -2,117.76 29.4%
580.03 · Security 441.06 1,000.00 -558.94 44.1%

Total 580 · Services 19,628.38 44,000.00 -24,371.62 44.6%

620 · Professional Fees
620.04 · Engineering 14,555.05 60,000.00 -45,444.95 24.3%
620.05 · Legal 1,256.00
620.06 · GIS Services 490.00 8,000.00 -7,510.00 6.1%
620.08 · Master Planning 985.73 25,000.00 -24,014.27 3.9%

Total 620 · Professional Fees 17,286.78 93,000.00 -75,713.22 18.6%

630 · Consultants
630.06 · Waste Water Treatment Plant O&M 3,742.50 30,000.00 -26,257.50 12.5%
630.07 · WWTP Preliminary Design 21,889.10 125,000.00 -103,110.90 17.5%

Total 630 · Consultants 25,631.60 155,000.00 -129,368.40 16.5%

660 · General & Administrative Costs
660.06 · Postage 0.00 250.00 -250.00 0.0%
660.07 · Bank Charges 140.86 50.00 90.86 281.7%

Total 660 · General & Administrative Costs 140.86 300.00 -159.14 47.0%

Total Expense 170,629.75 519,800.00 -349,170.25 32.8%

Net Ordinary Income -131,759.90 2,388,200.00 -2,519,959.90 -5.5%

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

900.01 · Capital Expenditures - Equip. 0.00 40,000.00 -40,000.00 0.0%
900.03 · Capital Exptures - Improvements 0.00 16,520.00 -16,520.00 0.0%
960.00 · Debt Payments

960.1 · Debt Principal 0.00 2,500,000.00 -2,500,000.00 0.0%

Total 960.00 · Debt Payments 0.00 2,500,000.00 -2,500,000.00 0.0%

Total Other Expense 0.00 2,556,520.00 -2,556,520.00 0.0%

Net Other Income 0.00 -2,556,520.00 2,556,520.00 0.0%

Net Income -131,759.90 -168,320.00 36,560.10 78.3%

ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT
Statement of Revenues & Expenses vs Cash Basis Actual - Sewer

January through May 2019

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Page 1



Jan - May 19 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

420 · Municipal Revenues
420.01 · Municipal Connection Fees 0.00 313,000.00 -313,000.00 0.0%
420.02 · Municipal Water Utility Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
420.03 · Municipal Storm Drain Fees 5,054.54 9,500.00 -4,445.46 53.2%
420.05 · Municipal Inspection Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 420 · Municipal Revenues 5,054.54 322,500.00 -317,445.46 1.6%

Total Income 5,054.54 322,500.00 -317,445.46 1.6%

Gross Profit 5,054.54 322,500.00 -317,445.46 1.6%

Expense
540 · System Maintenance

540.02 · Repairs & Maintenance 0.00 15,000.00 -15,000.00 0.0%

Total 540 · System Maintenance 0.00 15,000.00 -15,000.00 0.0%

550 · System Management
550.01 · Operator Contracted 0.00 30,000.00 -30,000.00 0.0%

Total 550 · System Management 0.00 30,000.00 -30,000.00 0.0%

620 · Professional Fees
620.04 · Engineering 2,945.50 20,000.00 -17,054.50 14.7%
620.06 · GIS Services 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
620.08 · Master Planning 985.74 25,000.00 -24,014.26 3.9%

Total 620 · Professional Fees 3,931.24 45,500.00 -41,568.76 8.6%

630 · Consultants
630.05 · MS4 Program 0.00 15,000.00 -15,000.00 0.0%

Total 630 · Consultants 0.00 15,000.00 -15,000.00 0.0%

660 · General & Administrative Costs
660.06 · Postage 0.00 125.00 -125.00 0.0%
660.07 · Bank Charges 140.86 50.00 90.86 281.7%

Total 660 · General & Administrative Costs 140.86 175.00 -34.14 80.5%

Total Expense 4,072.10 105,675.00 -101,602.90 3.9%

Net Ordinary Income 982.44 216,825.00 -215,842.56 0.5%

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

960.00 · Debt Payments
960.1 · Debt Principal 0.00 25,000.00 -25,000.00 0.0%
960.00 · Debt Payments - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 960.00 · Debt Payments 0.00 25,000.00 -25,000.00 0.0%

Total Other Expense 0.00 25,000.00 -25,000.00 0.0%

Net Other Income 0.00 -25,000.00 25,000.00 0.0%

Net Income 982.44 191,825.00 -190,842.56 0.5%

ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT
Statement of Revenues & Expenses Budget vs Cash Basis Actual - Storm Drain

January through May 2019

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Page 1



Jan - May 19 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

410 · Agricultural Revenues
410.01 · Agricultural Surface Water Chgs 0.00 260,000.00 -260,000.00 0.0%
410.02 · Agricultural Recharge Fees 110,569.96 1,281,000.00 -1,170,430.04 8.6%
410.03 · Agricultural Capital Fee 0.00 342,000.00 -342,000.00 0.0%

Total 410 · Agricultural Revenues 110,569.96 1,883,000.00 -1,772,430.04 5.9%

480 · Other Sources Revenues
480.04 · Interest Income. 5.70

Total 480 · Other Sources Revenues 5.70

Total Income 110,575.66 1,883,000.00 -1,772,424.34 5.9%

Gross Profit 110,575.66 1,883,000.00 -1,772,424.34 5.9%

Expense
510 · Water Costs

510.01 · Water Purchases-MID 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 100.0%
510.02 · Water Conveyance - MID 0.00 160,000.00 -160,000.00 0.0%
510.03 · Water Purchases - Wonderful 0.00 810,643.00 -810,643.00 0.0%

Total 510 · Water Costs 50,000.00 1,020,643.00 -970,643.00 4.9%

540 · System Maintenance
540.02 · Repairs & Maintenance 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%

Total 540 · System Maintenance 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%

550 · System Management
550.01 · Operator Contracted 0.00 10,300.00 -10,300.00 0.0%
550.02 · Meter Reading 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%

Total 550 · System Management 0.00 15,300.00 -15,300.00 0.0%

570 · Groundwater Maintenance
570.01 · Groundwater Measurements 1,204.00 25,000.00 -23,796.00 4.8%
570.02 · Groundwater Sustainability 5,445.63 5,000.00 445.63 108.9%
570.03 · Groundwater-Internal Costs 0.00 7,500.00 -7,500.00 0.0%

Total 570 · Groundwater Maintenance 6,649.63 37,500.00 -30,850.37 17.7%

610 · Marketing
610.02 · Website 358.76

Total 610 · Marketing 358.76

620 · Professional Fees
620.02 · Audit 0.00 4,000.00 -4,000.00 0.0%
620.04 · Engineering 10,386.29 30,000.00 -19,613.71 34.6%
620.05 · Legal 1,542.50 25,000.00 -23,457.50 6.2%
620.06 · GIS Services 1,869.35
620.07 · Groundwater Mgmt Plan Update 5,169.25 38,000.00 -32,830.75 13.6%
620.09 · Special Counsel 0.00 50,000.00 -50,000.00 0.0%

Total 620 · Professional Fees 18,967.39 147,000.00 -128,032.61 12.9%

630 · Consultants
630.01 · Grant Preparation 3,928.56 20,000.00 -16,071.44 19.6%
630.02 · Special Studies Reports 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
630.03 · SJR Turnout 1,151.30 27,000.00 -25,848.70 4.3%
630.04 · GSP 120,000.00 200,000.00 -80,000.00 60.0%

Total 630 · Consultants 125,079.86 257,000.00 -131,920.14 48.7%

650.01 · Insurance 1,143.26
660 · General & Administrative Costs

660.01 · Printing & Reproduction 0.00 200.00 -200.00 0.0%
660.03 · Conference & Meetings 0.00 4,000.00 -4,000.00 0.0%
660.04 · Travel 0.00 400.00 -400.00 0.0%
660.06 · Postage 0.00 125.00 -125.00 0.0%
660.07 · Bank Charges 233.53 200.00 33.53 116.8%

Total 660 · General & Administrative Costs 233.53 4,925.00 -4,691.47 4.7%

Total Expense 202,432.43 1,492,368.00 -1,289,935.57 13.6%

Net Ordinary Income -91,856.77 390,632.00 -482,488.77 -23.5%

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

900.03 · Capital Exptures - Improvements 0.00 15,000.00 -15,000.00 0.0%
960.00 · Debt Payments

960.1 · Debt Principal 0.00 264,962.00 -264,962.00 0.0%
960.2 · Interest Expense 0.00 113,355.00 -113,355.00 0.0%

Total 960.00 · Debt Payments 0.00 378,317.00 -378,317.00 0.0%

Total Other Expense 0.00 393,317.00 -393,317.00 0.0%

Net Other Income 0.00 -393,317.00 393,317.00 0.0%

ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT
Statement of Revenues & Expenses Budget vs Cash Basis Actual-Water Agriculture

January through May 2019

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Page 1



Jan - May 19 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Net Income -91,856.77 -2,685.00 -89,171.77 3,421.1%

ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT
Statement of Revenues & Expenses Budget vs Cash Basis Actual-Water Agriculture

January through May 2019

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Page 2



Type Date Num Open Balance

Amber Mendoza
Bill 05/13/2019 100.00

Total Amber Mendoza 100.00

Baker Manock & Jensen
Bill 05/02/2019 438111 82.50
Bill 05/02/2019 438110 192.50
Bill 05/02/2019 438109 2,016.99
Bill 05/02/2019 438108 515.00
Bill 05/02/2019 438107 55.00

Total Baker Manock & Jensen 2,861.99

Brian S. Partridge
Bill 04/25/2019 220.88
Bill 04/29/2019 100.00
Bill 05/13/2019 100.00
Bill 05/16/2019 220.88

Total Brian S. Partridge 641.76

Cuttone & Mastro, CPA's
Bill 04/30/2019 3534 4,167.00
Bill 05/31/2019 3565 4,167.00

Total Cuttone & Mastro, CPA's 8,334.00

Danny W. Hoffman
Bill 04/29/2019 100.00
Bill 05/13/2019 100.00

Total Danny W. Hoffman 200.00

Jeff Coulthard
Bill 05/13/2019 100.00

Total Jeff Coulthard 100.00

Julia D. Berry
Bill 05/05/2019 030 14,166.66
Bill 05/05/2019 031 450.94

Total Julia D. Berry 14,617.60

Lynn M. Hoffman
Bill 04/29/2019 100.00
Bill 05/13/2019 100.00

Total Lynn M. Hoffman 200.00

Nicholas Edward Bruno
Bill 04/29/2019 100.00
Bill 05/01/2019 331.90
Bill 05/13/2019 100.00
Bill 05/29/2019 431.90

Total Nicholas Edward Bruno 963.80

PG&E
Credit 01/01/2019 -3,368.57
Credit 01/01/2019 -175.05
Bill 05/31/2019 8,923.34
Bill 05/31/2019 7,278.66

Total PG&E 12,658.38

Provost & Pritchard
Bill 04/22/2019 72974 13,314.50
Bill 04/22/2019 72975 1,743.50
Bill 04/22/2019 72986 40,000.00
Bill 04/22/2019 72978 4,157.90

ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT
Accounts Payable Detail Report

As of May 31, 2019
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Type Date Num Open Balance

Bill 04/22/2019 72977 11,260.24
Bill 04/22/2019 72979 5,400.10
Bill 04/22/2019 72980 1,917.90
Bill 04/22/2019 72981 1,095.28
Bill 04/22/2019 72982 2,563.70
Bill 04/22/2019 72976 9,755.60
Bill 05/21/2019 73399 15,074.70
Bill 05/21/2019 73401 9,090.60
Bill 05/21/2019 73402 5,931.05
Bill 05/21/2019 73403 5,527.60
Bill 05/21/2019 73404 7,902.20
Bill 05/21/2019 73405 1,068.60
Bill 05/21/2019 73409 40,000.00
Bill 05/21/2019 73400 2,782.20

Total Provost & Pritchard 178,585.67

RT Diversified, Inc.
Bill 04/11/2019 3913 10,452.00
Bill 04/17/2019 3914 346.82
Bill 04/23/2019 3915 50.00
Bill 04/23/2019 3916 11,254.79
Bill 04/23/2019 3917 16,509.18
Bill 04/30/2019 3932 270.78
Bill 04/30/2019 3936 871.00
Bill 05/01/2019 3933 258.58
Bill 05/01/2019 3935 7,250.04
Bill 05/01/2019 3934 4,931.25
Bill 05/03/2019 3938 871.00
Bill 05/08/2019 3939 5,226.00
Bill 05/10/2019 3940 1,742.00
Bill 05/15/2019 3941 2,613.00
Bill 05/20/2019 3943 16,754.32
Bill 05/20/2019 3942 5,794.31
Bill 05/30/2019 3958 200.00

Total RT Diversified, Inc. 85,395.07

Toni Scarborough
Bill 05/13/2019 100.00

Total Toni Scarborough 100.00

TOTAL 304,758.27
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Current 1 - 30 31 - 60 61 - 90 > 90 TOTAL

Aleco Corporation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,151.62 1,151.62
Alfred & Pearl J Lion 0.00 0.00 4,744.72 0.00 0.00 4,744.72
Coulthard Ents 0.00 0.00 12,740.96 0.00 20,336.99 33,077.95
Coulthard Family Ranches LP 0.00 0.00 1,236.98 0.00 0.00 1,236.98
Coulthard Vernal M Ranch 3 Trust 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 37,051.17 37,051.17
Coutlhard Ent LP & Coulthard Jeffrey 0.00 0.00 3,962.08 0.00 0.00 3,962.08
D R Horton - Central Valley Division 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 33,408.00 33,408.00
Daniel A & Jacqueline Lion 0.00 0.00 2,789.87 0.00 0.00 2,789.87
E & G Farming LLC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,039.98 7,039.98
Giffen Michael Ranch Inc. 0.00 0.00 7,620.00 0.00 0.00 7,620.00
Groveland Dev Crop 0.00 0.00 16,844.01 0.00 0.00 16,844.01
Jeff D & Rosemarie Coulthard 0.00 0.00 43.82 0.00 0.00 43.82
Jeff D Coulthard-1 0.00 0.00 10,034.91 0.00 0.00 10,034.91
Jeffrey A. Lion 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,723.97 2,723.97
Jeffrey D. Coulthard 0.00 0.00 1,280.48 0.00 0.00 1,280.48
Lennar Homes 0.00 0.00 888.00 0.00 2,400.00 3,288.00
Lion Alfred Jr. Family Joint Trust 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,752.78 10,752.78
Lodge Root Creek No 1 LP 0.00 0.00 51.34 0.00 0.00 51.34
Lodge/Root Creek #1 LP 0.00 0.00 150.81 0.00 0.00 150.81
Madera Management Business Trust 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,307.74 16,307.74
McCaffrey Homes 0.00 11,940.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,940.00
Melissa Ann Howard 0.00 0.00 2,472.06 0.00 9,589.32 12,061.38
Moses Jaghlassian / Seta Trs 0.00 0.00 10,078.40 0.00 40,015.08 50,093.48
Philp Enns 0.00 0.00 1,208.41 0.00 0.00 1,208.41
Pitman Family Trust 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,545.00 2,545.00
Riverstone Community Assn 0.00 0.00 42.55 0.00 0.00 42.55
Riverstone Development LLC 0.00 79,215.00 177,986.45 126,744.00 3,686,423.73 4,070,369.18
Riverstone Farms 0.00 0.00 39,773.23 0.00 164,653.70 204,426.93
San Joaquin River Ranch LLC 0.00 0.00 124,564.14 0.00 341,634.28 466,198.42
Tri County Excavation Inc. 0.00 0.00 556.80 0.00 0.00 556.80
Utility Billing Customer 0.00 6,686.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,686.47
W A Allen 0.00 0.00 63.50 0.00 0.00 63.50

TOTAL 0.00 97,841.47 419,133.52 126,744.00 4,376,033.36 5,019,752.35
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SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE 
 

This Seventh Amendment to the Infrastructure Lease (Initial RCWD Facilities) (this 
“Seventh Amendment”) is made and entered into as of the 17th day of June 2019, by and 
between RIVERSTONE DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a California limited liability company 
(“Lessor”) and  ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT, a California water district (“Lessee”).   

 
RECITALS 

 
A. WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee entered into that certain Infrastructure Lease 

(Initial RCWD Facilities) dated May 1, 2017 (the “Lease”) pending transfer of 
ownership of the “Initial RCWD Facilities” (the “Facilities”) to Lessee; and  

 
B. WHEREAS, the Lease was intended to expire on December 31, 2017 or upon 

Lessee’s purchase of the Facilities; and 
 

C. WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee entered into that certain First Amendment to 
Lease dated December 11, 2017 (the “First Amendment”) to allow the parties 
additional time to finalize the Lessee’s acquisition of the Facilities; and 
 

D. WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee entered into that certain Second Amendment to 
the Lease dated March 12, 2018 (the “Second Amendment”) to allow the parties 
additional time to finalize the Lessee’s acquisition of the Facilities; and 

 
E. WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee entered into that certain Third Amendment to the 

Lease dated June 30, 2018 (the “Third Amendment”) to allow the parties 
additional time to finalize the Lessee’s acquisition of the Facilities; and 
 

F. WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee entered into that certain Fourth Amendment to the 
Lease dated September 10, 2018 (the “Fourth Amendment”) to allow the parties 
additional time to finalize the Lessee’s acquisition of the Facilities and review due 
diligence; and 

 
G. WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee entered into that certain Fifth Amendment to the 

Lease dated November 15, 2018 (the “Fifth Amendment”) to allow the parties 
additional time to finalize the Lessee’s acquisition of the Facilities and review due 
diligence; and 

 
H. WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee entered into that certain Sixth Amendment to the 

Lease dated March 11, 2019 (the “Sixth Amendment”) to allow the parties 
additional time to finalize the Lessee’s acquisition of the Facilities and review due 
diligence; and 
 

I. WHEREAS, said Sixth Amendment expires on June 30, 2019, or upon Lessee’s 
purchase of the Facilities; and 
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J. WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee desire to extend the Lease to allow additional time 
to finalize Lessee’s acquisition of the Facilities.   

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions 
contained herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties 
expressly agree and contract as follows: 
 

AGREEMENT 
 

1. Amendment to Section 4.1 “Lease Term”.  The parties hereby amend, modify, 
and otherwise revise Section 4.1 in its entirety as follows: The term of this Lease (the “Term” or 
the “Lease Term”) is from the execution hereof through the earlier of (a) 11:59 p.m. on 
September 30, 2019, or (b) Lessee’s purchase of the Initial RCWD Facilities. 

2. Controlling Document; No Other Amendment.  In the event of any conflict 
between the terms of this Seventh Amendment and the Lease, First Amendment, Second 
Amendment, Third Amendment, Fourth Amendment, Fifth or Sixth Amendment, the terms of 
this Sixth Amendment shall control.  Except as amended by this Seventh Amendment, all terms 
of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect. 

3. Counterparts.  This Seventh Amendment may be signed by the parties in 
different counterparts and the signature pages combined to create one document binding on both 
parties. 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and Lessee have duly executed this Seventh 
Amendment on the day and year first above written. 
 
 
LESSOR:               LESSEE: 
 
RIVERSTONE DEVELOPMENT, LLC,            ROOT CREEK WATER DISTRICT, 
a California limited liability company            a California water district 
 
 
By:   CENTRAL VALLEY DEVELOPMENT,           ___________________________ 
 LLC, a California limited liability company, its          Jeff Coulthard, Vice President 
 Manager 
 
  
 By: _______________________________ 
        Timothy Jones, Manager       
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